

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 19-0774

JEFFERSON COUNTY VISION, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA and
JEFFERSON UTILITIES, INC.,
Respondents



Appeal from the Public Service
Commission
Case No. 19-0059-W-C
August 2, 2019 Commission Order

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JEFFERSON UTILITIES, INC.

Counsel for Petitioner

Christopher P. Stroeck, Esq.
Arnold & Bailey, PLLC
208 N. George Street
Charles Town, WV 25414
T. (304) 725-2002
E. cstroech@arnoldbailey.com

*Counsel for Respondent Public
Service Commission of West Virginia*

John R. Auville
Legal Division
Public Service Commission
201 Brooks Street
Charleston, WV 25301
T. (304) 340-0311
E. jauville@psc.state.wv.us

Counsel for Respondent Jefferson Utilities, Inc.

John J. Meadows
WV Bar No. 9442
Todd M. Swanson
WV Bar No. 10509
Peter J. Raupp
WV Bar No. 10546
Ryan D. Ewing
WV Bar No. 13070
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326-1588
T. (304) 353-8000
john.meadows@steptoe-johnson.com
todd.swanson@steptoe-johnson.com
peter.raupp@steptoe-johnson.com
ryan.ewing@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
 - A. GOVERNING LAW1
 - B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15
- III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION15
- IV. ARGUMENT
 - A. STANDARDS OF REVIEW16
 - B. AS THE PETITIONERS FAILED TO TIMELY INTERVENE IN THE CERTIFICATE CASE, THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE APPLICABLE STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE RULES, AND ITS PRIOR COMMISSION ORDERS IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT CASES AS COLLATERAL ATTACKS AGAINST THE CERTIFICATE CASE WITHOUT FIRST ENGAGING IN DISCOVERY OR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING17
 - B.I. AS THE PETITIONERS FAILED TO TIMELY INTERVENE IN THE CERTIFICATE CASE, THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT CASES AS COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON THE COMMISSION’S PRIOR RESOLUTION OF THE COMPANY’S CERTIFICATE CASE.....17
 - B.II. AS THE COMMISSION PREVIOUSLY ADDRESSED THE PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS IN THE COMPLAINT CASES IN THE CERTIFICATE CASE, THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT CASES WITHOUT FIRST ENGAGING IN DISCOVERY OR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....21
 - B.III. THE COMPANY’S WATER LINE EXTENSION IS ALMOST FULLY CONSTRUCTED.....22
- V. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pool v. Greater Harrison Cty. Pub. Serv. Dist., 241 W. Va. 233, 237, 821 S.E.2d 14, 18 (2018)16

United Fuel Gas Co. v. The Public Service Commission, 143 W. Va. 33, 99 S.E.2d 1 (1957)16

STATUTES

W. VA. CODE § 24-2-1(a)1

W. VA. CODE § 24-2-11passim

W. VA. CODE § 31-15A-2(h)2, 3

W. VA. CODE § 31-15A-5.....1

W. VA. CODE § 31-15A-8(b)2

RULES

R. App. P. 2115

REGULATIONS

W. VA. CODE R. § 150-1-10.3.8passim

W. VA. CODE R. § 150-1-19.5passim
